

Solano County Registrar of Voters Student Poll Worker Application Form

Presidential General Election - November 5, 2024

Fresidential General Election - November 5, 2024	
Student Information	
Please print clearly	
Name of High School:	
Name:	
Home Address:	
Date of Birth:	
Home Phone:	
Cell Phone:	
E-Mail Address:	
Languages spoken in addition to English?	
You must meet the following requirements in order to serve as a poll worker:	
16 years of age on or before Elect	•
A United States citizen, will be a citizen, or a legal permanent resident at the time of the election	
Be in good standing at a public or private secondary educational institution	
> Have a GPA of 2.5 or higher	
Since poll worker assignments are made on a first-come, first-served basis please submit your application as quickly as possible.	
If you have been assigned as a poll worker, you will receive an appointment notice that will list the specific polling place where you will work on Election Day as well as the names and contact information of the other poll workers with whom you will be serving.	
You must arrange for your own transportation to and from your assigned polling place.	
You must complete online training courses and attend a <u>mandatory</u> in-person training class. To receive the stipend (\$100 for election day and at least \$20/\$25 for in-person/online training respectively) you must work the <u>entire</u> day of the Election (6:00 am to 9:30 pm).	
You will be assigned to a mandatory training class. Training will be approximately two hours in length and will be held at the County Administration Center at 675 Texas Street, Fairfield. You will be notified of the exact date and time for training in your assignment letter.	
STUDENT SIGNATURE: X	DATE:
Parent Information	
I have read the parent letter and give permis	sion for my son/daughter, named above, to participate in the Student Poll Worker program.
Name (printed):	
Signature:	DATE:
Emergency Contact Phone Number	:
Teacher Information	
To the best of my knowledge, the above named student meets all of the requirements listed above to serve as a Student Poll Worker.	
Name (printed):	
Signature:	DATE:
High School:	
Contact Phone Number:	
E-Mail Address:	



Solano County Student Poll Worker Program

Presidential General Election November 5, 2024

Dear Parent or Guardian,

The Solano County Student Poll Worker Program actively recruits high school students to serve as poll workers for upcoming elections. Your son/daughter has expressed an interest in our program and would like to volunteer. The requirements for the program are:

- Be 16 years of age or older
- Be in good academic standing, with a G.P.A. of 2.5 or more
- Return a completed application which includes yours and the school's permission

The goal of our program is to empower local youth through active participation in the electoral process. It also promotes community involvement and civic awareness. Your child will have the opportunity to learn first-hand how an election is run and will gain a greater appreciation for the importance of voting.

We will provide training on various duties ranging from polling place setup to assisting voters. Working hours on Election Day are from 6:00 a.m. to approximately 9:30 p.m. and students will need to supply their own snacks and water throughout the day. Students must arrange for their own transportation to and from their assigned polling place. Our office will attempt to find an assignment at a location near their home or school. As a volunteer your child will earn the same stipend available to all poll workers, which includes:

- \$20 stipend for attending at least one mandatory in-person training class,
- \$25 for each online training class passed, and
- \$100 stipend for working Election Day.

Attendance to the mandatory in-person training class AND volunteering the entire day of the Election is required to receive the stipend.

This program will provide a wonderful learning experience and encourages awareness of and engagement in the electoral process. This valuable experience can also be used for school service requirements and college applications. It is our sincere hope that we have your support and you will allow your child to participate by signing the Student Poll Worker Application Form and returning it to their teacher.

If you have any questions or would like more information about the Student Poll Worker Program, please visit our website at www.solanocounty.com/pollworker or contact Theresa Ives at (707) 784-3360, or by email at pollworker@solanocounty.gov.

Sincerely,

Solano County Registrar of Voters